

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH, BRENDON
JADEN PEAY, SHAKOYA CARRIE
BROWN, and PAUL KEARNEY,
SR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE *in his official*
capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives;
PHILIP E. BERGER *in his official*
capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the North Carolina Senate; DAVID
R. LEWIS, *in his official capacity as*
Chairman of the House Select
Committee on Elections for the 2018
Third Extra Session; RALPH E.
HISE, *in his official capacity as*
Chairman of the Senate Select
Committee on Elections for the 2018
Third Extra Session; THE STATE
OF NORTH CAROLINA; and THE
NORTH CAROLINA STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' MOTION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. The General Assembly Implements a Constitutional Amendment Requiring Voter ID	4
II. The General Assembly Carefully Crafted S.B. 824 To Fulfill the Constitution’s Mandate While Protecting Voter Participation	6
III. S.B. 824 Differs Dramatically From Prior Voting Legislation.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Panel Incorrectly Applied <i>Arlington Heights</i> ...	10
II. The Panel Impermissibly Failed To Give the Constitutional Amendment Requiring Photo ID Sufficient Weight	22
III. The Scope of the Panel’s Preliminary Injunction Is Impermissibly Broad	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
APPENDIX:	
Excerpt from Transcript of Proceedings on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Legislative Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, and State Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (June 28, 2019)	App.1

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	10
<i>Appeal of Barbour</i> , 112 N.C. App. 368, 436 S.E.2d 169 (1993).....	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	23
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	11
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 832 S.E.2d 708 (N.C. 2019)	4
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Libertarian Party of North Carolina v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011).....	10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	3
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	8, 11
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	21
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	11
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Burroughs</i> , 196 N.C. App. 178, 674 S.E.2d 480 (2009)	21
<i>Stephens v. City of Hendersonville</i> , 128 N.C. App. 156, 493 S.E.2d 778 (1997)	21
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354 (2002)	23
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	12
<i>Town of Boone v. State</i> , 369 N.C. 126, 794 S.E.2d 710 (2016)	23
<i>Town of Hudson v. Martin-Kahill Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc.</i> , 54 N.C. App. 272, 283 S.E.2d 417 (1981).....	21
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11
<u>Constitutions and Statutes</u>	
N.C. CONST. art. VI	4, 22
52 U.S.C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	12

N.C. GEN. STAT.

§ 20-37.7.....	6, 9
§ 161-10.....	6
§ 163-82.8A.....	6, 7
§ 163-87.....	9
§ 163-166.16.....	5, 6, 7
§ 163-182.5.....	7
2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 381.....	8, 9
2015 N.C. Sess. Laws 103.....	8, 9
2018 N.C. Sess. Laws 144.....	9, 22
2019 N.C. Sess. Laws 4.....	5
2019 N.C. Sess. Laws 22.....	5
2019 N.C. Sess. Laws 239.....	5, 7
N.C. R. APP. P. 31.1.....	1, 3
08 NCAC 17.0101.....	6, 7, 19

Other

Debates on S.B. 824 on the House Floor, N.C. GEN. ASSEMBLY (daily ed. Dec. 5, 2018), https://bit.ly/2OJlz8F	17
House Amendment No. A11 to S.B. 824, https://bit.ly/2wE47f5	5
N.C. STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, <i>Official General Election Results – Statewide</i> (Nov. 6, 2018), https://bit.ly/32rr1SG	10
